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406 cNGINEERING

1201 S. 6t Street E., Suite 102 | Missoula, MT 59801 | 406.317.1131
35 8t Street East | Kalispell, MT 59901 | 406.257.0679

August 28, 2023

City Council via email: publicworks@ci.missoula.mt.us
City of Missoula

435 Ryman

Missoula, MT 59802

RE: Right-of-Way Vacation Request, Proj. No. 22-057
Portions of California Street and Montana Avenue, Block 7, Eddy Addition

The enclosed package is intended to be a formal request in accordance with Missoula Municipal Code
Title 12, Chapter 12.04, for vacation of a portion California and Montana Streets adjacent to Block 7 of
Eddy Addition to Missoula adjacent to Lot A, as more particularly described within this request.

It is the Applicant’s intention to assist in increasing opportunity in Missoula for housing to meet the
current high demand. As described within the attached materials, it is expected that the proposed
vacation will provide up to four additional “market affordable” units on what is currently Lot A by adding
enough square footage to, 1) re-align 5 of the 6 lots currently existing while meeting the minimum lot
size for residential units, and 2) provide enough area to construct 4 additional units on the property
which presently has two modest units, thereby tripling the number of residential units on the property.

In addition, the vacation will enable benefits in neighborhood zoning by allowing a more comprehensive
re-zoning of the southern half of the block that would bring existing residences within compliance, and
support other development efforts in the vicinity. Further, the vacation can address floodplain
constraints in this area, allowing for placement of a majority of planned development outside of the
100-year regulatory floodplain.

The area being requested for vacation has not been used as public right-of-way throughout the history
of the property, and current plans for sidewalk, curb and boulevard development on the adjacent
streets do not envision using the area requested for vacation. The Applicant believes this request is
similar in nature to other vacations that have been granted in recent past, with a comparable goal of
providing increased opportunity for highly desirable “missing middle” housing development in the city.

We appreciate your consideration of this request and are happy to provide any additional information
that may be needed.

Sincerely,
406 Engineering, Inc.

Project Manager

Enclosures: Right-of-Way Vacation Application and Supplements
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1.
2.

RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION APPLICATION
A. GENERAL INFORMATION

One submittal packet is required for Completeness/Sufficiency Review.

Once the application is deemed complete by Development Services (DS), the applicant shall
submit a final hard copy of the application and appropriate review fee.

Proposed Right-of-Way Vacation

Name(s) of Applicant(s):
Mailing Address:
Telephone Number:
Email Address:

Name(s) of all Owners of Record
Adjacent to Right-of Way:
Mailing Address:

Telephone Number:

Email Address:

Name(s) of all Owners of Record
Adjacent to Right-of Way:
Mailing Address:

Telephone Number:

Email Address:

Name and Company & Representatives:
Mailing Address:

Telephone Number:

Email Address:

Douglas Hawes Davis
1224 Montana St.
406-543-6726
dhd@bigskyfilm.org

Douglas Hawes Davis
1224 Montana St.
406-543-6726
dhd@bigskyfilm.org

Eva P. Dunn-Froebig
1224 Montana St.
406-540-3303
evapdf@gmail.com

406 Engineering, Inc. Craig Schaeffer
1201 S 6'" Street W, Ste 102
406-544-4049

craigs@406eng.com

If the applicant is someone other than the adjacent property owner, the titled owner(s) must
also sign the application in the space provided below.



B. SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION

1. General location of proposed right(s)-of-way vacation:
The northerly 10.5 feet of Montana Avenue and the westerly 9.0 feet of California Street, lying
adjacent to Lot A of the Amended Plat of Eddy Addition Block 7, Lots A & B, as more
particularly described in the included petition.

2. Complete Legal Description(s) of adjacent property:
1200 Montana Street: Lot A of EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A AND B

3. Geocode(s) of adjacent property:

1200 Montana Street: 04-2200-21-2-10-04-0000

C. RESPONSES TITLE 12, SECTION 12.04 STREET VACATION

1. When any request to vacate or close any public right-of-way is made, the initiator
of the request to vacate or close any right-of-way is responsible for contacting all
property owners adjacent to the right-of-way proposed vacation or closure to
solicit their signatures upon the petition. If signatures of any of the adjacent
property owners are not provided the initiator of the request must provide the
reasons for the lack of any property owner's signature on the petition for the
vacation or closure.

2. Provide the following information and exhibits:

a. A site-specific evaluation explaining the reasons of the proposed public right
of-way vacation:

We propose this vacation to facilitate the construction of up to four new
“market affordable” (i.e., modest-sized) units on the property. The project
will help meet the City of Missoula’s need for the desired “missing
middle” housing. The neighborhood has been identified in the Downtown
Master Plan and Our Missoula 2035 growth policy as an area where more
dense housing is desirable due to the proximity to downtown and
walkable services

A re-zoning request will be submitted for a zoning change from R20 to B-
2-2 for the southern half of Block 7. Vacation of the described rights of
way, combined with re-zoning, would make possible a relocation of
boundaries for the property to four buildable parcels including one each
for the two existing units. The applicant envisions selling those units to
individual buyers to finance the development of the two newly aligned
lots. Both existing homes will be offered for market sale likely well below
the current median single family home price. A zoning change to B-2-2
would also allow all existing buildings on the block - most of which were
built between 1945 and 1955, well before the Eddy Addition was annexed
by the City of Missoula — to conform to setbacks and other zoning
parameters. Currently, most of the original buildings on the block are non-
conforming given that they were built before the zoning code and 40+



years before the City annexed the Eddy Addition. This would allow all
current residents on the block to make improvements to their buildings
without having to apply for variances in each case.

A zoning change to B-2-2 would allow for approximately the same number
of units that were described in the Downtown Master Plan, while not
compromising the general character of the block, which currently is made
up of single-family homes and a planned 15-unit subdivision in-progress.

The property straddles the 100-year and 500-year floodplain boundary, but
the two larger proposed units will be constructed entirely within the 500-
year flood plain. The smaller two will have modest footprints and can be
constructed within the FEMA floodplain rules.

The City has vacated rights-of-way multiple times in recent years for the
purpose of building much-needed housing. For example, a right-of-way
between South and Sussex Avenues was vacated earlier this year for the
purpose of building more units. In this case, like many others, the City of
Missoula has no plans for future use of the areas requested for vacation.

. A description of the intended usage and goals of the public right-of-way in the
vacation is approved, including a site plan;

The vacated rights-of-way will be used to re-align four lots, build four
new units on two individual lots, and convert the two existing units to
individually owner-occupied single family-homes. Two of the newly
constructed homes will be approximately 400 sq. ft footprint at two
stories, and two will be 400-650 sq. ft building footprints between 1700-
2000 total sq ft at three stories, single car garage at ground level and
two levels of living space above. The creation of the new units on
individual parcels will be impossible without vacation.

A review of the existing utilities occupying any portion of the proposed public
right-of-way vacation area, including a utility exhibit;

A natural gas line crosses the right-of-way onto the property from
California Street, but the main is outside the area requested for vacation.
A sewer service crosses the right-of-way to Montana Street, but
connection to the main is well outside of the area requested for
vacation. Two overhead power service lines cross from the right-of-way
on California Street to service the existing units on Lot A, but the utility
pole is located outside the area requested for vacation. No further
public utilities are currently located within the area requested for
vacation. There will be no impact to existing utilities from the requested
areas of vacation. City water service is planned for both California and
Montana Streets. The applicant will request water and sewer stub-ins
for the four new proposed units.

. An evaluation of other alternatives explored other than vacating right-of-way,
including, but not limited to, zoning variances, adjacent land use, design
modifications, and/or a partial right-of-way vacation or closure;



After evaluating the site, the rights-of-way must be vacated to enable
construction of the new units. There is not enough square footage to re-
align the lots and meet the minimum residential lot size requirement
without adding the vacated area. There is also not enough land area to
get two of the four within the 500-year floodplain area or construct four
units. The project would be limited to two additional units at most without
adding the areas requested for vacation. The construction of any
additional units is contingent on the city vacating the requested areas.

Provide an analysis of potential tax impacts to the affected properties adjacent
to the right-of-way proposed for vacation;

Taxable value of adjacent properties will increase with new construction.

A description of public benefits the property owner(s) adjacent to the proposed
right-of-way vacation are willing to consider in exchange for the approval of
the vacation, e.g. any public improvements, easements, walkways, bicycle
paths, etc.

The public benefit will be that the City of Missoula will gain four new
market-affordable owner-occupied homes on a parcel that could not
support that construction without adding the areas requested for
vacation.



D. ATTACHMENTS

X X XIXIXIX X XX

As separate attachments (8.5” x 11” or 11” x 17”), provide the following materials with
the site clearly identified. Required information may be combined on one attachment as
long as the information is clearly presented. Please check the box if the material is
included in the packet. If the material in not included in the submittal packet, please
note “N/A”

Petition to Vacate the subject right(s)-of-way.

A utility map showing all utilities within and surrounding the proposed right(s)-of-way
vacation.

A cover letter describing the purpose of the proposed right(s)-of-way vacation, existing
site conditions, and a brief description of the proposed project.

A vicinity map showing the proposed right(s)-of-way vacation and the area
within 300. An aerial photo showing the subject right(s)-of-way.
The current plat(s) containing the subject right(s)-of-way and any easements.

Site plans and building elevation drawings of the proposed project associated with
the right(s)- of-way vacation.

A Zoning map of the surrounding property extending at least 300 feet from the
subject right(s)- of-way.

A land use map of the applicable vicinity and regional plans.



Return to:  City Clerk
City of Missoula
435 Ryman Street
Missoula MT 59802-4297

PETITIONNO.
BEFORE THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE
CITY OF MISSOULA

PETITION TO VACATE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY

COME NOW the undersigned and respectfully petition the City Council of the City of Missoula to
consider VACATING the herein described public right-of-way.

The petitioner(s) hereby:

1. Agrees to comply with any conditions described in the resolution that VACATES the herein
described public right-of-way; and

2. Recognizes the fact that non-compliance will result in the VACATION becoming null and void and
reverting to public right-of-way.

Petitioner(s) has prepared a submittal package describing the particulars of the request according to
Missoula Municipal Code 12.04 and have attached the same to this petition for City Council review.

Dated this day of , 20
DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY SUBJECT TO THIS PETITION:

The northerly 10.5 feet of Montana Avenue and the westerly 9.0 feet of California Street, lying
adjacent to Lot A of the Amended Plat of Eddy Addition Block 7, Lots A & B, as more particularly
described in the attached Exhibit ‘A’



PETITIONER'S SIGNATURE:

Douglas J. Hawes-Davis

STATE OF MONTANA )

) Ss.
County of Missoula )
On this day of , , before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for the
State of Montana, personally appeared Douglas J. Hawes-Davis , proved to me

on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal on the day,
month, and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of Montana.

Printed Notary Name

(SEAL)

Eva P. Dunn-Froebig

STATE OF MONTANA )

) ss.
County of Missoula )
On this day of , , before me the undersigned, a Notary Public for the
State of Montana, personally appeared Eva P. Dunn-Froebig , proved to me

on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument and acknowledge to me that he/she/they executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal on the day,
month, and year in this certificate first above written.

Notary Public for the State of Montana.

Printed Notary Name

(SEAL)



|
TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING

!
N86°30'44'W 9.00'

0 50

-

SCALE IN FEET

~— 9.00'
PO S| |5
I -I/ "/’ CC‘P) g
.”\ ’ 1 ~ A
\ 2 B2 |w ~ $
Y g\;) j:({l) lSLtLILJ
ol R g
LOT A 3| (2 2
>
z 1)
g
4 S86°30'24'F 83,03 5( %
O
=

S4°37'54'W 10.50'

S86°3024'F 92,04

4+

MONTANA AVENUE

o

0

o— — __
—

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

A TRACT OF LAND BEING THE NORTHERLY 10.5 FEET OF MONTANA AVENUE AND THE WESTERLY 9.0 FEET OF
CALIFORNIA STREET, LYING ADJACENT TO LOT A OF THE AMENDED PLAT OF EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A & B,
MISSOULA, MONTANA, LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST (NW1/4) OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, RANGE 19 WEST,
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, CITY OF MISSOULA, MISSOULA COUNTY, MONTANA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS

FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT A OF THE AMENDED PLAT OF EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A & B,

SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE S03°29'25"W ALONG THE EASTERN BOUNDARY OF
SAID LOT A AND THE WESTERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF CALIFORNIA STREET, A DISTANCE OF 130.01 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT A; THENCE S86°30'24"'E ALONG THE SOUTHERN BOUNDARY OF SAID LOT A AND THE
NORTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MONTANA AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 83.03 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF
SAID LOT A; THENCE S04°37'54"W, A DISTANCE OF 10.50 FEET; THENCE S86°30'24'E, A DISTANCE OF 92.24 FEET; THENCE
NO03°29'25"E, A DISTANCE OF 140.51 FEET; THENCE N86°30'44"W, A DISTANCE OF 9.00 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF

BEGINNING; SAID PORTION OF LAND CONTAINS 2,138 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS.

CERTIFICATE OF SURVEYOR:
I, CRAIG SCHAEFFER, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER AND LAND SURVEYOR,

DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS DESCRIPTION WAS PREPARED UNDER
MY SUPERVISION DURING THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2023.
BASIS OF BEARING
HORIZONTAL DATUM
, 2024. BEARINGS ARE STATE PLANE GRID, DERIVED FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS WITH SURVEY-GRADE RECEIVERS AND

DATED THIS DAY OF
REFERENCED TO THE MONTANA COORDINATE SYSTEM,
SINGLE ZONE, NAD 83 (CORS). COORDINATES AND
BY: DISTANCES ARE TRANSFORMED TO GROUND. HORIZONTAL
CRAIG SCHAEFFER UNITS ARE INTERNATIONAL FEET. COMBINED SCALE
MONTANA REGISTRATION NO. 14388ES FACTOR FOR THIS PROJECT IS 0.99924645.
= PETITION TO VACATE PUBLI PRO#:22-057
SCS ENGINEERING ONTO VAC UBLIC
CIVIL ENGINEERING RIGHT OF WAY TAB: EXH. A
LAND USE CONSULTING BLOCK 7, EDDY ADDITION DRAFTER:CAS
1201 S. 6th St. W. 36 8th St. E.
Missoul, MIT 59801 Kalspal, MT 59901 SEC. 21, T.13N, R.19W, P.M.M. DATE: 8/2023
www.406engineeringinc.com EXH|B|T IAI SHEET 1 OF 1
DWG LOCATION: C:\USERS\CRAIGSCHAEFFER\406\406 ENGINEERING - DOCUMENTS\406 WORK\1_PROJECTS\2022 PROJECTS\22-057 DUNN-FROEBIG\8_DRAFTING\8.1_DRAWINGS\S-22-057.DWG

PLOT DATE: 1/18/2024 9:08 AM
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AMENDED PLAT OF EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A & B
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NOTES:

1.

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN HEREON AT LOCATIONS MARKED
ON THE GROUND BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES PER
MONTANA UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER TICKET NO. 22145456. THIS
FIRM HEREBY ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY
AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN.
EXCAVATION OF SAID UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY INDICATE ACTUAL
LOCATIONS THAT DIFFER FROM THE LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON.

CURRENT PROPERTY ZONING DESIGNATION IS R20 PER CITY OF
MISSOULA ZONING ORDINANCE.

BASIS OF BEARING/VERTICAL DATUM

HORIZONTAL DATUM

BEARINGS ARE STATE PLANE GRID, DERIVED FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS WITH SURVEY-GRADE RECEIVERS AND
REFERENCED TO THE MONTANA COORDINATE SYSTEM, SINGLE
ZONE, NAD 83 (CORS). COORDINATES AND DISTANCES ARE
TRANSFORMED TO GROUND AT CONTROL POINT NO. 13.
CONTROL POINT TABLE DEPTICTED HEREON REFERENCES
STATE PLANE GRID COORDINATES. HORIZONTAL UNITS ARE
INTERNATIONAL FEET. COMBINED SCALE FACTOR FOR THIS

PROJECT IS 0.99924645.

VERTICAL DATUM

ELEVATIONS ARE NAVD88, BASED ON NGS OPUS SOLUTION AND
COMPUTED USING GEOID 12B. VERTICAL UNITS ARE US SURVEY

FEET.
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PERIMETER LEGAL DESCRIPTION " ' "}1 413;[205;;
BOOK A

a.Q
'\q‘ Lots 19, 20, 21, 22, 23 & 24, Block 7, Eddy Addition, a platted subdivision of Missoula, Montana, located in the Northwest one-quarter (NW1/4)
1 of Section 21, Township 13 North, Range 19 West, Principal Meridian, Missoula County, Montana. Containing 19,495 square feet (0.45 acres)
more or less, being subject to all easements or rights-of-way as shown, existing or of record, and all according to the attached plat.
OWNER'S CERTIFICATION
B % 0 C Z- § 7 % 0 2 S A & B We hereby certify that the purpose of this division of land is to relocate common boundary lines (of five or fewer lots) within a platted
) subdivision, therefore this division of land is exempt from review as a subdivision pursuant to Section 76-3-207 (1) (d) M.C.A., and further |

certify that the purpose for this division of land is to correct errors in construction where buildings, shrubs, or other permanent vegetation
may encroach upon the neighboring property, therefore, this division of land is exempt from review by the Department of Health and

AN AMENDED PLAT OF LOTS 19 THROUGH 24, BLOCK 7, EDDY ADDITION, EnironmentlScences pursuat 10 ARM 116,05 210
TO SHOW THE RELOCATION OF A COMMON BOUNDARY BETWEEN ADJACENT Wefurthercertifythatt.hisplatistobeknownasEDDYADDITIONlBLOCKZLOTSA&B.
LOTS, LOCATED IN THE NW1/4 SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 13 NORTH, e, A Aol

BiAndt Estate, by the Execstor thereof | ..«

RANGE 19 WEST, PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MONTANA, MISSOULA COUNTY. Colermnd B

STATE OF MONTANA )

: ) )ss
i County of Missoula ) , P
‘ " ‘ Co- 4{‘7‘-'$”daftk‘(,
L FJLND @ CALT IRON FOUND 5/8" REBAR ~— This instrument was acknowledged before me on ___ 1N\, (o , 1994, by__Aohn £ Shields , the lelirtor of the Brandt Estate.
SURVEY MARKEK . - . ‘(NITH 11/2" AC. \ 7
| NO NAME OR NJMBER) . | - N
v (332631 n KJ A H O S T . ; ss_Orkerte Golble
- - - B - iy — - Public f
N89'59745E  379.82'(F) 380.00°(R) | %‘;“"C’gm,ﬁ?s’;og’e‘f;,se’;"gf’,g'”,’f?,’;'a"a
i |
: | | (st oS, o
.‘f < 'r Q)
: i N Casper \@itenheimer
] .
i S T A e e A B U 407 ] g STATE OF MONTANA ) i
! ! ' | l \ \ ‘ | r | NT )SS
; : ! ‘ AN County of Missoula )
! ' ‘ | | \ \ \ l ! I N
i i ! ‘ | | | | i | | | | This instrument was acknowledged before me on__“{" SRR Lo , 1994, by Casper Veitenheimer.
' | ™~ N\, 7
‘ . \ | | ] VN ; | | | ss_ Wb Cdwidte
! i ! ! S A T ! | \ | Scale in _Feet Notary Public for the State of Montana
| | | | | | | | | E— My Commission expires 3-i5-0Y
- i ., | i | | | [ L | \ ‘ ] I 30 60
! | | P ‘ ‘ /] RN | | i — .
i i i [ | | N @x
D ADD DN C 1 £ P APRIL, 1994
x [ ) RV 'S CERTIF N
£ i [ :r : } } : i ; { 8" SuU EYOR ICATIO
. © i
— 8' : . ; J [ b} lﬁ\ N T | i | S I hereby certify t @Sched plat represents a survey substantially completed under my supervision on the date shown hereon.
8 ‘ ! ‘ : = IR A : | —  LEGEND G2 ,
vy ‘ ! - ' ' 1 1 ‘ \ | = = =
< | | 1 i IL | ! J f J ; 5 v R) = RECORD PER gimm PLAT ss
| N e e e e B O e Rirar
| | hd - | . - N89'59°34’FE 149.95' — . > o Q) (F) = FOUNU THIS SURVEY Professiunpt. M“W’
3 A AZLEY o 546 ~L 5 Lo Montana RG%WMNO 2923S
. S : 69.51’: f 180.44° ; s i :J
L T = —
_ ! | ; [ i i [ Te! 5 D FINAL APPROVAL OF THIS AMENDED PLAT GRANTED BY:
: ™ | | ' | | | | o
| - ‘ [ ! | | S =}
! 5 . ; 8l O -
i ' 8 ! | i : | 8 L O T . [ ‘ L O‘j—' = n c J s 2
. ! : | g ‘B 3! A ’ 30//; : Iy
| I - i : S ISSOULA CITY ENGINEER DATE
! = | | 8 % ‘ = SUBJECT I e
: = ! | | T S TR Ta R | : g /- : S0-9¢
1 \ | 1 i S SRR (NE ‘ é-g' PROPERTY M/sso@’ CITY-COUNTY SANITARIAN DATE
. % | h i
| | i f | 8| 8869 sqrT. o l10,626 sQ.FTYQ
| | | | | 8 | | uoo { : | | 0
| ' ! X X > el 1 S0} Py
| | \ \ | 1 | NEW - I o] F NG PURPOSE OF SURVEY
i - z
| ‘ ! - —— B8O JNDARY | T PQRTIO A
| I | SET 7/8" X 24" RESAK R L -
| I oW A-LM. CAR (EXIST. FEN '5) 878 SQ. The purpose of this survey is to relocate common boundary lines (of five or fewer lots) within a platted subdivision, therefore this division of
' | I TAINGWORTH 423 I 2
i 1. R ‘ | ™NBICA i ¢ ! 66.93" 1 I g 40 land is exempt from review as a subdivision pursuant to Section 76-3-207 (1) (d) M.C.A., and further, the purpose for this division of land is to
. R SR A A SRR | SO, | . T ! I correct errors in construction where buildings, shrubs, or other permanent vegetation may encroach upon the neighboring property,
= = P 3z
| AN 83.03’ ” therefore, this division of land is exempt from review by the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences pursuant to ARM 16.16.605
} - - WEST, 149.96° - ‘ )b).
: 5 BAZIC OF BEARING (AZSUMEL) g
I
| N90'00°00"W  379.95°(F) 380 00’(R) b NOTE:
— <O - - - R — J— = z_
A
| M O N T A N A A V E FOUND 4 CAST _ i This document shall note be used as reference for any subsequent conveyance of that property shown hereon as Portion "A".
! - FPUNDY STUNE IN IRON SURVEY
WELL CAZING MARKER
133268)

OWNERS

LOTS 19, 20, & 21 — CASPER VEITENHEIMER

: /;rSECTT. [wR./? SHEET 1 OF 1
Dok 14 Pcts Pa@‘ g b AMENDED PLAT OF
4

' 21 13N 19W

L

LOTS 22, 23, & 24 — BRANDT ESTATE Cile 0-9 1 ; . EDDY ADDITION, BLK 7,
PREPARED AT THE REQUEST OF: LORIN PETERSON @ LAMBROS REALTY SR Ir S LoTS A & B
PCI PROJECT NO. 5001-94 Ounershp Repeet i3 L) ]

MISSOULA COUNTY,qMT.

94-3135
67-7
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SCALE IN FEET

NOTES:

1. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES ARE SHOWN HEREON AT LOCATIONS MARKED
ON THE GROUND BY THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES PER
MONTANA UTILITY NOTIFICATION CENTER TICKET NO. 22145456. THIS
FIRM HEREBY ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE ACCURACY
AND/OR COMPLETENESS OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN.
EXCAVATION OF SAID UNDERGROUND UTILITIES MAY INDICATE ACTUAL
LOCATIONS THAT DIFFER FROM THE LOCATIONS SHOWN HEREON.

2. CURRENT PROPERTY ZONING DESIGNATION IS R20 PER CITY OF
MISSOULA ZONING ORDINANCE.

3. MONTANA STREET AND N CALIFORNIA STREET R/W INFRASTRUCTURE IS
DEPICTED HEREON BASED ON PRELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
FOR SAID IMPROVEMENTS.

_ ' o NEW

BASIS OF BEARING/VERTICAL DATUM

HORIZONTAL DATUM

BEARINGS ARE STATE PLANE GRID, DERIVED FROM GPS
OBSERVATIONS WITH SURVEY-GRADE RECEIVERS AND
REFERENCED TO THE MONTANA COORDINATE SYSTEM, SINGLE
ZONE, NAD 83 (CORS). COORDINATES AND DISTANCES ARE
TRANSFORMED TO GROUND AT CONTROL POINT NO. 13.
CONTROL POINT TABLE DEPTICTED HEREON REFERENCES
STATE PLANE GRID COORDINATES. HORIZONTAL UNITS ARE
INTERNATIONAL FEET. COMBINED SCALE FACTOR FOR THIS
PROJECT IS 0.99924645.

VERTICAL DATUM

ELEVATIONS ARE NAVD88, BASED ON NGS OPUS SOLUTION AND
COMPUTED USING GEOID 12B. VERTICAL UNITS ARE US SURVEY
FEET.
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City of Missoula: Land Use
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Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)
Zone A, V, A99

SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth Zone AE, A0, AH, VE, AR

HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average

depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile Zone x

Future Conditions 1% Annual

Chance Flood Hazard zone x

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
Levee. See Notes. Zone X

Area with Flood Risk due to Levee zone D

AN N

OTHER AREAS OF
FLOOD HAZARD

Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x
Effective LOMRs
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—
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Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

GENERAL
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The basemap shown complies with FEMA's basemap
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The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 10/7/2022 at 11:32 AM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.
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Return To:

Natalie Black

WORDEN THANE P.C.

321 W. Broadway St., Ste. 300
Missoula, MT 59802-4142

202305349 B:1088 P:1042 P : : .
05/22/2023 04:44:02 PM Llarrantsg[?esedz Fee:$16.00
Tyler R. Gernant, Missoula County Clerk & Recorder
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WARRANTY DEED

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, DOUGLAS HAWES-DAVIS a/k/a DOUGLAS J.
HAWES-DAVIS, whose address is 1224 Montana St., Missoula, MT 59801, (referred to in this
deed as the “Grantor”) hereby grants, sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to EVA P. DUNN-
FROEBIG and DOUGLAS J. HAWES-DAVIS, whose address is 1224 Montana St., Missoula,
MT 59801, (referred to in this deed as the “Grantees”), as joint tenants with right of survivorship,
and not as tenants in common, and to the survivor of said named joint tenants, all of the right, title,
and interest of the Grantors in and to the real property situated in Missoula County, Montana,
particularly described as:

Lot A of EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A & B, a platted subdivision in the
City of Missoula, Missoula County, Montana, according to the official recorded
plat thereof.

Recording Reference: Document No. 200720656, Book 803, Page 521
Property Address: 1200 Montana St., Missoula, MT 59801
Assessment Code: 0000200300

Geocode: 04-2200-21-2-10-04-0000

-and-

Lot B of EDDY ADDITION BLOCK 7, LOTS A & B, a platted subdivision in
Missoula County, Montana, according to the official recorded plat thereof.

Recording Reference: Document No. 201802149, Book 992, Page 955
Property Address: 1224 Montana St., Missoula, MT 59801
Assessment Code: 0002329007

Geocode: 04-2200-21-2-10-03-0000

SUBJECT TO covenants, conditions, restrictions, provisions, easements and
encumbrances apparent or of record.

WARRANTY DEED — PAGE 1



202305349 Page 2 of 2
05/22/2023 04:44:02 PM

TOGETHER WITH all right, title, and interest of the Grantor in the buildings,
improvements, fixtures, rights, privileges, easements, rights of way, reversions, remainders, rents,
royalties, issues, and profits which are appurtenant to or obtained from that real property,
including, without limitation, all water rights, ditches, ditch rights, timber rights, mineral rights,
and development rights which are appurtenant to that real property; all right, title, and interest of
the Grantor in any strips and gores between that real property and adjacent properties; and all right,
title, and interest of the Grantor in any rights-of-way for public roads, streets, and alleys, either
currently in existence or vacated, which adjoin or pass through that real property.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said premises, with their appurtenances unto the said Grantees.
And the Grantor hereby covenants to and with the Grantees that he is the owner in fee simple of
said premises, that said premises are free from all encumbrances, except taxes and special
assessments, if any, payable for the current and subsequent years, and that they will warrant and
defend the same and the quiet and peaceable possession thereof from all lawful claims whatsoever.

DATED this 2/ 2day of A/,

STATE OF MONTANA )
ss.
County of Missoula )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on thepé'day of M u ? , 2023, by
Douglas Hawes-Davis a/k/a Douglas J. Hawes-Davis.

«
5

JULIE LUDWICK - é/
NOTARY PUBLIC forthe | Notary Public for the State of Montana
State of Montana
Residing at Missoula, MT
My Commission Expires
August 16, 2023,

WARRANTY DEED — PAGE 2
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